
To: Members of the Audit and Performance Systems Committee

Town House,
ABERDEEN Date Not Specified

AUDIT AND PERFORMANCE SYSTEMS COMMITTEE

The Members of the AUDIT AND PERFORMANCE SYSTEMS COMMITTEE are 
requested to meet in Meeting Room 4 / 5, Health Village on TUESDAY, 20 AUGUST 
2019 at 10.00 am.

FRASER BELL
CHIEF OFFICER - GOVERNANCE

B U S I N E S S

TERMS OF REFERENCE - FOR NOTING

DECLARATION OF INTERESTS

1  Members are requested to intimate any declarations of interest  (Pages 7 - 8)

DETERMINATION OF EXEMPT BUSINESS

2  Members are requested to determine that any exempt business be considered with 
the press and public excluded  

STANDING ITEMS

3  Minute of Previous Meeting of 28 May 2019  (Pages 9 - 16)

4  Business Planner  (Pages 17 - 18)

GOVERNANCE

5  Annual Report  (Pages 19 - 56)

Public Document Pack



6  Strategic Risk Register  (Pages 57 - 94)

FINANCE

7  Finance Monitoring Report  (Pages 95 - 114)

PERFORMANCE

8  Winter Debrief Report August 2019  (Pages 115 - 124)

EXEMPT / CONFIDENTIAL BUSINESS

9  None Reported  

CONFIRMATION OF ASSURANCE

10  Confirmation of Assurance  

Should you require any further information about this agenda, please contact Derek 
Jamieson, tel 01224 523057 or email derjamieson@aberdeencity.gov.uk 



1

ABERDEEN CITY INTEGRATION JOINT BOARD

AUDIT AND PERFORMANCE SYSTEMS COMMITTEE TERMS OF 
REFERENCE

1. Introduction
(1) The Audit & Performance Systems Committee is identified as a 

Committee of the Integration Joint Board (IJB). The approved Terms of 
Reference and information on the composition and frequency of the 
Committee will be considered as an integral part of the Standing Orders.

(2) The Committee will be known as the Audit & Performance Systems 
Committee (APS) of the IJB and will be a Standing Committee of the 
Board.

(3) The purpose of the Committee is to provide assurance to the IJB on the 
robustness of the Partnership’s risk management, financial management 
service performance and governa
[...]
 am a member of:

Page 7

Agenda Item 1



 is applying for a licence, a consent or an approval 
 is making an objection or representation
 has a material interest concerning a licence consent or approval 
 is the subject of a statutory order of a regulatory nature made or proposed to 

be made by the local authority…. and I will therefore withdraw from the 
meeting room during any discussion and voting on that item.

Page 8



Audit and Performance Systems Committee

Minute of Meeting

Tuesday, 28 May 2019 
10.00 am Meeting Room 4 / 5, Health Village

Present: Luan Grugeon; and John Tomlinson, Cllr Gill Al-Samarai and Councillor 
Philip Bell

Also in attendance; Sandra Ross (Chief Officer, ACHSCP), Alex Stephen (Chief 
Finance Officer, ACHSCP), Alan Thomson (Solicitor, ACC), 
Colin Harvey (Internal Audit), Gail Woodcock (Lead 
Transformation Manager, ACHSCP) and Martin Allan 
(Business Manager, ACHSCP)

Apologies: David Hughes (Internal Audit)

OPENING REMARKS 

The Chair opened the meeting and welcomed John Tomlison onto the Committee. The 
Chair commented on the volume of reports on today’s agenda and reminded Members 
that an ‘open door policy’ existed in all work of the Partnership and that officers could be 
contacted directly at any time on any matter seeking clarity.

MEMBERS ARE REQUESTED TO INTIMATE ANY DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

1. Members were requested to intimate any declarations of interest.

The Committee resolved:- 
To note that no declarations of interest were intimated at this time for items on today’s 
agenda.

MEMBERS ARE REQUESTED TO DETERMINE THAT ANY EXEMPT BUSINESS BE 
CONSIDERED WITH THE PRESS AND PUBLIC EXCLUDED

2. The Committee was asked to determine any exempt or confidential business. 

The Committee resolved:- 
To note there was no exempt business.

MINUTE OF PREVIOUS MEETING OF 12 FEBRUARY 2019

Page 9

Agenda Item 3



2

AUDIT AND PERFORMANCE SYSTEMS COMMITTEE
28 May 2019

3. The Committee had before it the minute of the previous me
[...]
 COMMITTEE
28 May 2019

The Committee resolved: -
(1) To agree the Integration Joint Board’s Audited Accounts for 2018/19, as 

attached at appendix A, 
(2) To instruct Officers to submit the approved audited accounts to NHS Grampian 

and Aberdeen City Council.
(3) Instruct the Chief Finance Officer to sign the representation letter, as attached at 

appendix B.

FINANCIAL MONITORING

16. The Committee had before it the Finance Update as at March 2019, which was 
presented by the Chief Finance Officer, Alex Stephen.

The Committee resolved: -
(1) To note this report in relation to the IJB budget and the information on areas of 

risk and management action that are contained therein, and
(2) to note the budget virements indicated in Appendix E.

EXEMPT BUSINESS

17. There was no exempt business.

CONFIRMATION OF ASSURANCE

18. The Chair provided Members with an opportunity to request additional sources of 
assurance for items on today’s agenda, and thereafter asked the Committee to 
confirm it had received reasonable assurance to fulfil its duties as outlined within 
its Terms of Reference. 

The Committee resolved:-
To confirm the receipt of reasonable assurance for items on today’s agenda.

Luan.Grugeon, Chair

Page 14



7

AUDIT AND PERFORMANCE SYSTEMS COMMITTEE
28 May 2019

Page 15



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 16



1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

A B C D E F G H I J

Date Created Report Title
Minute Reference/Committee Decision 

or Purpose of Report
Update Report Author

Lead Officer / 

Business Area
Directorate

Delayed or 

Recommended 

for removal or 

transfer, enter 

either D, R, or T

Explanation if delayed, 

removed or transferred 

Standing Item Annual Performance Report 

(National & MSG Indicators)

Per APSC Terms of Reference On agenda Alison Macleod Strategy Lead ACHSCP

Standing Item Financial Monitoring Report Aug-19 (APS), Nov-19 (IJB), 25 Feb 

(APS)

On agenda Al
[...]
10. 

2. Recommendations 

2.1. It is recommended that the Audit & Performance Systems Committee:

a) Approve and provide comment on the revised risk register, as 
detailed in the Appendix to the report; and 

b) Undertake an in-depth review of risks 4, 5, 6 and 10, within the 
strategic risk register. 

3. Summary of Key Information

Revised Strategic Risk Register 

3.1. The strategic risk register has been reviewed by the risk owners and 
updates provided on each risk contained within it.  

Date of Meeting 20.08.2019

Report Title Strategic Risk Review 

Report Number HSCP 19039

Lead Officer Alex Stephen, Chief Finance Officer

Report Author Details 
Name: Martin Allan 
Job Title: Business Manager 
Email Address: martin.allan3@nhs.net

Consultation Checklist Completed Yes

Appendices a. Strategic Risk Register

Page 57

Agenda Item 6

mailto:martin.allan3@nhs.net


2

INTEGRATION JOINT BOARD

3.2. Key changes to the strategic risk register in this version include:

a) Alignment of the Strategic Risks to the approved Strategic Plan 2019-
2022.

In-Depth Review of Risks 4, 5, 6 and 10

3.3. At the meeting of the APS Committee on 11 September 2018, the Committee 
agreed “to monitor three/four risks within the strategic risk register at each 
Committee meeting up until the next review period, and to treat the register 
as a living document”.

3.4. It is recommended that the APS Committee undertakes an in-depth review 
of risk 4, 5, 6 and 10. 

Review of Risk 4- There is a risk that relationship arrangements between the IJB 
and its partner organisations (Aberdeen City Council & NHS Grampian) are not 
managed to maximise the full potentials of integrated & collaborative working. This 
risk covers the arrangements between partner organisations in areas such as 
governance; corporate service; and performance.

We need the ability to plan for an uncertain future; to work through ‘wicked’ issues; 
to work collaboratively across boundaries; letting go of our power and po
[...]
commendations, however 
we continue to review and progress delivery of the Action Plan within the 
Leadership Team to ensure that improvements are achieved and the partnership 
is prepared for any further inspection activity.

These activities combined with our already established performance management 
framework should hopefully give the Audit and Performance systems Committee 
and the IJB assurance that we are working hard to ensure we provide good quality 
services to meet people’s needs and keep them well and safe from harm.

Review of Risk 6- There is a risk of reputational damage to the IJB and its partner 
organisations resulting from complexity of function, delegation and delivery of 
services across health and social care.

The risk of reputational damage links to all areas of the Partnership’s work and 
therefore to all areas of the Strategic Plan. This risk is managed and mitigated by 
ensuring that intelligence about any emerging challenge which pose a reputational 
risk is communicated to the Communications Lead at the earliest opportunity. This 
allows all necessary communications activities to be planned in advance of such 
matters (eg service failures, budgetary challenges, controversial changes to 
service delivery) reaching the public domain. Communications with stakeholders, 
in such scenarios, is carefully considered and tailored to specific audiences (staff, 
public, partner organisations etc), and founded upon simple key messages in plain 
English. Meantime, robust and open relationships are maintained at all times with 
the media to ensure that they are confident that the Partnership is providing 

Page 60



5

INTEGRATION JOINT BOARD
accurate, trustworthy and timely information on matters in which they are 
investigating

Review of Risk 10- There is a risk that ACHSCP is not sufficiently prepared to 
deal with the impacts of Brexit on areas of our business, including affecting the 
available workforce and supply chain.

This risk was added 
[...]
ary:

1 There is a risk that there is insufficient capacity in the market (or appropriate infrastructure in-house) to fulfil the IJB’s duties as 
outlined in the integration scheme. This includes commissioned services and general medical services. 

High

2 There is a risk of financial failure, that demand outstrips budget and IJB cannot deliver on priorities, statutory work, and 
projects an overspend.

High

3 There is a risk that the outcomes expected from hosted services are not delivered and that the IJB does not identify non-
performance in through its systems. This risk relates to services that Aberdeen IJB hosts on behalf of Moray and 
Aberdeenshire, and those hosted by those IJBs and delivered on behalf of Aberdeen City. 

High

4 There is a risk that relationship arrangements between the IJB and its partner organisations (Aberdeen City Council & NHS 
Grampian) are not managed to maximise the full potentials of integrated & collaborative working. This risk covers the 
arrangements between partner organisations in areas such as governance; corporate service; and performance.

Medium

5 There is a risk that the IJB, and the services that it directs and has operational oversight of, fail to meet both performance 
standards/outcomes as set by regulatory bodies and those locally-determined performance standards as set by the board 
itself. This may result in harm or risk of harm to people.

Medium

6 There is a risk of reputational damage to the IJB and its partner organisations resulting from complexity of function, delegation 
and delivery of services across health and social care

Medium 

7 Failure to deliver transformation at a pace or scale required by the demographic and financial pressures in the system High
8 There is a risk that the IJB does not maximise the opportunities offered by locality working High
9 There is a risk of failure to recruit and that workforce planning across the Partnership is not sophisticated enough to maintain 

future service deliver
High

10 There is a risk that ACHSCP is not sufficiently prepared to deal with the impacts of Brexit on areas of our business, including 
affecting the available workforce and supply chain.

High

P
age 65



4

- 1 -
Description of Risk: There is a risk that there is insufficient capacity in the market (or appropriate infrastructure in-house) to fulfil the IJB’s duties 
as outlined in the integration scheme. This includes commissioned services and general medical services. 

Strategic Priority:  Prevention and Communities Leadership Team Owner:  Lead Commissioner
Risk Rating:  low/medium/high/very high 

Risk Movement: increase/decrease/no change 

Rationale for Risk Rating:
 While there has previous provider failure in City (and across Scotland), this 

has provided valuable experience and an opportunity for learning).
 Discussion with current providers and understanding of market conditions 

across the UK and in Aberdeen locally. 
 Impact of Living Wage on profitability depending on some provider models.

Rationale for Risk Appetite:
 As 3rd and independent sectors are key strategic partners in delivering 

transformation and improved care experience, we have a low tolerance of 
this risk.

Controls:

 Robust market and relationship management with the 3rd and 
independent sector and their representative groups.

 Market facilitation programme and robust contract monitoring 
process

 GP Contracts and Contractual Review and GP Sustainability 
Risk Review -  workforce and role review in primary care. 

Mitigating Actions:

 The IJB’s commissioning model has an influence on creating 
capacity and capability to manage and facilitate the market

 Development of provider forum and peer mentorship to support 
relationship and market management

 Risk fund set aside with transformation funding
 Additional Scottish Government funding toward the Living Wage 

and Fair Working Practices have been agreed and applied by 
the IJB

NO CHANGE  08.08.2019

HIGH 

P
age 66
[...]

Grampian, Aberdeen City Council, Aberdeenshire Council and 
Moray Council) agreed to develop a North East Group (Officers 
only) which they would lead. The aim of the group is to develop 
real top-level leadership to drive forward the change agenda, 
especially relating to the delegated hospital-based services. 

 The Chief Officers have taken a paper about hosted and 
hospital based delegated services to each of the three IJBs 
during June. Amongst other issues, the paper sought 
permission to develop a new role and remit for the Chairs and 
Vice Chairs of the three IJBs to come together.  This is under 
development.

 Both the CEO group and the Chairs & Vice Chairs group will 
meet quarterly. The meetings will be evenly staggered between 
groups, giving some six weeks between them, allowing 
progressive work / iterative work to be timely between the 
forums. The dates are currently being arranged

Gaps in assurance:
 There is a need to develop comprehensive governance 

framework for hosted services, including the roles of the IJB’s 
sub-committees. 

P
age 73



12

Current performance:
 The projected overspend on hosted services is a factor in the 

IJB’s overspend position.  This may in future impact on the 
outcomes expected by the hosted services.

Comments:
 It is noted that NHS Grampian are currently undertaking an 

internal audit on the governance of hosted services. 

- 4 –

Description of Risk: There is a risk that relationship arrangements between the IJB and its partner organisations (Aberdeen City Council & NHS 
Grampian) are not managed in order to maximise the full potential of integrated & collaborative working to deliver the strategic plan. This risk 
covers the arrangements between partner organisations in areas such as governance arrangements, human resources; and performance.
Strategic Priority:  Prevention, Resilience and Communities. Leadership Team Owner:  Chief Officer

P
age 74



13

Risk Rating:  low/medium/high/very high

Risk Movemen
[...]
Self Evaluation in relation to progress against integration and 
that although the result was very positive (45% Exemplary, 41% 
Established, 14% Part Established and no area not yet 
established),the Partnership have identified areas for 
improvement and these have been compiled into an Action Plan 
with Lead Officers and Timescales assigned.   Delivery of the 
plan will be monitored by the Leadership Team and an annual 
progress report submitted to the IJB in preparation for the 
anticipated repeat of the self-evaluation exercise next year.

- 6 –
Description of Risk:  There is a risk of reputational damage to the IJB and its partner organisations resulting from complexity of function, decision 
making, delegation and delivery of services across health and social care.

P
age 78



17

Strategic Priority:  All Leadership Team Owner:  Communications Lead

Risk Rating:  low/medium/high/very high

Risk Movement:  (increase/decrease/no change)

Rationale for Risk Rating:

 Governance processes are in place and have been tested since go live in 
April 2017. 

 Budget processes tested during approval of 3rd budget, which was 
approved. 

Rationale for Risk Appetite:
Willing to risk certain reputational damage if rationale for decision is sound.

Controls:

 Leadership Team 
 IJB and its Committees
 Operational management processes and reporting
 Board escalation process

Mitigating Actions:

 Clarity of roles
 Staff and customer engagement – recent results from iMatter 

survey alongside a well-establish Joint Staff Forum indicate high 
levels of staff engagement. 

 Effective performance and risk management 
 To ensure that ACHSCP have a clear communication & 

engagement strategy, and a clear policy for social media use, in 
order to mitigate the risk of reputational damage. 

 Communications lead’s membership of Leadership Team 
facilities smooth flow of information from all sections of the 
organisation

 Robust relationships with all local media are maintained to 

[...]
on on social care staffing
 Information on social care providers would be useful to 

determine trends in wider sector
Current performance:

 Workforce planned developed for health and social care staff.  
Information expected from Scottish Government during over the 

Comments:
 The Leadership Team has considered several work-force 

initiatives including ‘Career Ready’ and ‘Developing the Young 

NO CHANGE 08.08.2019

P
age 87



26

next few months which should help improve workforce planning 
across all partnerships.

 High levels of locum use and nursing vacancies in the 
psychiatry service,

 Three secondary schools were visited by members of the 
Leadership Team during February and March 2019 

 ACHSCP sickness absence rates lower in December 2018, 
compared to October/November. +

Workforce’ initiatives. The business manager will be developing 
these further before bringing a proposal to the IJB for approval. 

 Consultation responses provided to the Scottish Government 
relating to the Health & Care (Staffing) (Scotland) Bill. 

- 10 - 
Description of Risk: There is a risk that ACHSCP is not sufficiently prepared to deal with the impacts of Brexit on areas of our business, 
including affecting the available workforce and supply chain. 

Whilst the impact on health and social care services of leaving the EU is impossible to forecast, it is clear that a number of issues will need to 
be resolved. Key areas for health and social care organisations to consider include: staffing; medical supplies; accessing treatment; 
regulation (such as working time directive and procurement/competition law, for example); and cross border issues.

Strategic Priority: Resilience and Communities. Executive Team Owner: Business Manager

P
age 88



27

Risk Rating:  low/medium/high/very high Rationale for Risk Rating:
 
• There is still a high level of uncertainty around ‘Brexit’ as impacts 
are difficult to forecast. 

Risk Movement:  (increase/decrease/no change)

Controls: 

•
[...]
of the Report

a) To summarise the current year revenue budget performance for the 
services within the remit of the Integration Joint Board as at Period 3 
(end of June 2019); 

b) To advise on any areas of risk and management action relating to the 
revenue budget performance of the Integration Joint Board (IJB) 
services.

c) To note the budget virements so that budgets are more closely aligned 
to anticipated income and expenditure (see Appendix E).

Date of Meeting 20 August 2019 

Report Title Finance Update as at end June 2019

Report Number HSCP.19.041

Lead Officer Alex Stephen, Chief Finance Officer  

Report Author Details 
Gillian Parkin (Finance Manager) 
Barbara Ncube (Finance Lead – 
ACH&SCP)

Consultation Checklist Completed Yes

Directions Required No 

Appendices 

a) Finance Update as at end June 
2019

b) Summary of risks and mitigating 
action

c) Sources of Transformational 
Funding

d) Progress in implementation of 
savings - June 2019

e) Virements 

Page 95

Agenda Item 7



2

AUDIT & PERFORMANCE SYSTEMS COMMITTEE
2. Recommendations 

2.1. It is recommended that the Audit & Performance Systems Committee: 

a) Notes this report in relation to the IJB budget and the information on 
areas of risk and management action that are contained herein.

b) Notes the budget virements indicated in Appendix E.

3. Summary of the financial information reported

3.1 At the end June an adverse position of £607,000 is forecast on mainstream 
budgets for the financial year 2019-20.  The Leadership Team have been 
reviewing their budgets to bring this budget back into balance and have 
identified the following activities which will be used to manage this position:

Savings in the Senior Leadership Team Structure £175,000

Additional funding expected for GMED £199,000

Vacancy management savings for managerial, 
project management and administrative posts

£100,000

Undertake a review and reduce spend on courses, 
conferences, travel and equipment.

£133,000

£
[...]
ter/surge planning for the 2019/20 period.  

2. Recommendations 

2.1. It is recommended that the Audit & Performance Systems Committee:

a)  Note the information contained in this report relating to winter 
2018/19 and the learning that is being incorporated into winter 
planning for period 2019/20.
 

3. Summary of Key Information

Introduction/Background to Winter Planning in 2018/19

3.1. In Grampian there is an established process for winter planning, which is 
undertaken as a year-round planning cycle. Health and Social Care 
Partnerships and other partners such as NHS 24 and the Scottish 
Ambulance service are key to the process and participate in joint planning 
and debrief exercises alongside acute hospitals.

3.2.The winter planning cycle for 2018/19 commenced in the June of 2018 with 
a Grampian Cross Sector event aimed at identifying initiatives that would 
ensure strong performing services that deliver quality care for patients and 
positive experiences for carers and staff during periods of surge.

3.3.The key lessons from winter 2017/18 were discussed and agreement 
reached on the priorities for Winter (Surge) planning for 2018/19. 
Aberdeen City and other sectors were encouraged to test their draft Winter 
plans using desk top testing exercises and this process culminated in a 
Cross Sector Desktop Exercise held in advance of a review of the draft 
Grampian Winter (Surge) Plan by the NHSG Senior Leadership Team and 
submission to the Scottish Government in late August 2018. 

Page 116



3

AUDIT & PERFORMANCE SYSTEMS COMMITTEE

3.4.Following feedback and further review of the plan the final draft was 
submitted for approval to the Grampian Senior Leadership team in 
September 2018 prior to submission to the Scottish Government in 
October 2018. The Grampian Winter (Surge) plan was implemented in 
October 2018 and ongoing review was undertaken via the Cross-Sector 
System Huddles. 

3.5.Following the winter 2018/19 period, debrief events took place 
[...]
e is a risk that there is insufficient capacity in the market (or 
appropriate infrastructure in-house) to fulfil the IJB’s duties as outlined in the 
integration scheme. This includes commissioned services and general medical 
services.”

This is currently graded as a ‘High’ risk on the strategic risk register.

6.3.How might the content of this report impact or mitigate these risks:

By learning from the experience of previous winter periods, it is possible to, in 
an informed manner, attempt to mitigate the risks that arise for health and 
social care services and those that use them.  This report documents for the 
committee some of the learning from the previous winter and the 
arrangements being put in place to integrate this learning in 2019/20’s winter 
plan.  

Page 124


	Agenda
	 TERMS OF REFERENCE - for noting
	1 Members are requested to intimate any declarations of interest
	3 Minute of Previous Meeting of 28 May 2019
	4 Business Planner
	5 Annual Report
	DRAFT - APS HSCP19040 ACHSCP annual report 2018-19  v1B 31.07.19

	6 Strategic Risk Register
	SRR APS August 2019

	7 Finance Monitoring Report
	8 Winter Debrief Report August 2019



Minutes of the meeting


Audit and Performance Systems Committee

Minute of Meeting

Tuesday, 20 August 2019 
10.00 am Meeting Room 4 / 5, Health Village

Present: John Tomlinson; and Luan Grugeon, Councillor Philip Bell 
and Councillor John Cooke (as substitute for Councillor Cllr Gill Al-Samarai)

Also in attendance; Alex Stephen (Chief Finance Officer, ACHSCP), Alison 
MacLeod (Lead Strategy and Performance Manager, ACHSCP), Kenneth O’Brien 
(Service Manager, ACHSCP), Martin Allan (Business Manager, ACHSCP), Graham 
Lawther, (Communications Manager, ACHSCP), Alan Thomson, Kundai Sinclair and 
Derek Jamieson (Governance, Aberdeen City Council (ACC)), and Colin Harvey 
(Internal Audit)

Apologies: Cllr Al-Samarai

The agenda and reports associated with this minute can be found here. 
Please note that if any changes are made to this minute at the point of 
approval, these will be outlined in the subsequent minute and this 
document will not be retrospectively altered.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

1. Members were requested to intimate any declarations of interest. 

The Committee resolved:- 
to note that no declarations of interest were intimated at this time for items on today’s 
agenda.

DETERMINATION OF EXEMPT BUSINESS

2. The Committee determined that there was no exempt business to be considered 
with the press and public excluded.

MINUTE OF PREVIOUS MEETING OF 28 MAY 2019

3. The Committee had before it the minute of the meeting of 28 May 2019.

The Committee resolved:-
(i) to amend the mis-spelling of Tomlison to Tomlinson on page 9, and
(ii) to otherwise approve the minute as a true record.

https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/mgCommitteeDetails.aspx?ID=553


2

AUDIT AND PERFORMANCE SYSTEMS COMMITTEE
20 August 2019

BUSINESS PLANNER

4. The Committee had before it the Business Planner as presented by the Chief 
Officer Finance.

The Committee heard that the new planner would give a picture of current and future 
business reporting across this Committee but would also capture the business of the 
Integration Joint Board and the Clinical Care Governance Committee to minimise 
double reporting.

The Committee resolved:-
to note the updated business planner.

ANNUAL REPORT

5. The Committee had before it a report by the Chief Officer which provided 
information on the Aberdeen City Health & Social Care Partnership Annual Report 
2018-19.

The report recommended : -
that the Committee -
a) review the ACHSCP Annual Report 2018-19, and
b) provide feedback and comment to the Lead Strategy and Performance Manager for 

inclusion in the finalised report.

The Committee heard a summary of the report and the variety of measures taken 
during its composition together with an explanation of consultation carried out during 
the various topics discussed in the report.

The Committee provided comment to the report author to assist completion of the 
report.

The Committee resolved  :-
(i) to note the ACHSCP Annual Report 2018-19.
(ii) to provide feedback to the Lead Strategy and Performance Manager for inclusion 

in the finalised report.

STRATEGIC RISK REGISTER

6. The Committee had before it a report by the Chief Officer Finance which 
accompanied the ACHSCP Risk Register.



3

AUDIT AND PERFORMANCE SYSTEMS COMMITTEE
20 August 2019

The report recommended: -
that the Committee –
a) Approve and provide comment on the revised risk register, as detailed in the 

Appendix to the report; and 
b) Undertake an in-depth review of risks 4, 5, 6 and 10, within the strategic risk 

register.

The Committee heard a full review on each of the selected risks.

Risk 4 –  Description of Risk: There is a risk that relationship arrangements between 
the IJB and its partner organisations (Aberdeen City Council & NHS Grampian) are not 
managed in order to maximise the full potential of integrated & collaborative working to 
deliver the strategic plan. This risk covers the arrangements between partner 
organisations in areas such as governance arrangements, human resources; and 
performance.

The Committee heard that this was a critical requirement across all areas of the 
Partnership functions. Examples of good relationships at senior, leadership and 
operational levels were presented and that lessons learned were adopted within both 
continuing and developing relationships. 

Feedback suggested that the IJB was working well.

Risk 5 – Description of Risk: There is a risk that the IJB, and the services that it 
directs and has operational oversight of, fail to meet both performance 
standards/outcomes as set by national and regulatory bodies and those locally-
determined performance standards as set by the board itself. This may result in harm or 
risk of harm to people.

The Committee heard that whilst focus on this risk had previously been more strategic, 
focus was now more towards the operational challenges of the risk and that mapping 
exercises, self evaluation learning and data analysis all featured within a developing 
Action Plan at the regular Leadership meetings which would be presented to a future 
IJB (March 2020).

Risk 6 – Description of Risk: There is a risk of reputational damage to the IJB and its 
partner organisations resulting from complexity of function, decision making, delegation 
and delivery of services across health and social care.

The Committee heard that this risk applied across all areas of the Partnership’s 
activities and that any failures involving partners and providers would by default impact 
on the Partnership. The Committee heard that a proactive approach including 



4

AUDIT AND PERFORMANCE SYSTEMS COMMITTEE
20 August 2019

environmental scanning and awareness together with intelligence gathering would 
ensure a strong position to be able to manage and mitigate developing issues.

A strategy was being developed and this would be reported to a future IJB meeting.

The Committee heard that as change was happening and would continue to happen, it 
was important that this risk was managed and mitigated fully.

Risk 10 - Description of Risk: There is a risk that ACHSCP is not sufficiently prepared 
to deal with the impacts of Brexit on areas of our business, including affecting the 
available workforce and supply chain. Whilst the impact on health and social care 
services of leaving the EU is impossible to forecast, it is clear that a number of issues 
will need to be resolved. Key areas for health and social care organisations to consider 
include: staffing; medical supplies; accessing treatment; regulation (such as working 
time directive and procurement/competition law, for example); and cross border issues.

The Committee heard that the Partnership continues to engage together with partners 
and participate on local and national EU Brexit discussions following Scottish 
Government guidance. Contingency planning had been developed and was subject to 
monitor and review with the Leadership Team. Considerations included, but not 
restricted to, impacts on staff, buildings, facilities, medications, services, financial 
impact and general disruption.

The Committee heard that a previous workshop session on the Strategic Risk Register 
was beneficial and that this would be repeated.

The Committee resolved:-
(i) to provide comment on the revised risk register, as detailed in the Appendix to 

the report; 
(ii) to review risks 4, 5, 6 and 10, within the strategic risk register, and
(iii) to direct that updates be made to the Risk Register as detailed during the review. 

FINANCE MONITORING REPORT

7. The Committee had before it a report by the Chief Officer Finance, which 
provided a summary of the current year revenue budget performance for the services 
within the remit of the Integration Joint Board (IJB) as at Period 3 and of on any areas 
of risk and management action relating to the revenue budget performance of the IJB 
services.  The report also included details on the budget virements required.

The report recommended: -



5

AUDIT AND PERFORMANCE SYSTEMS COMMITTEE
20 August 2019

that the Committee -
a) notes this report in relation to the IJB budget and the information on areas of risk 

and management action that are contained herein, and
b) notes the budget virements indicated in Appendix E.

The Committee heard that providing the Partnership services involved a budget of over 
£300 million, not all of which was under direct control. If there was any overspend, the 
principle partners of Aberdeen City Council and NHS Grampian would be required to 
provide additional funding.

Previously, the availability of reserves had eased budget demands however an 
amended fund allocation model and a shift in transformation work to business-as-usual 
had indicated likely overspend forecast which was to be the subject of a report to the 
Leadership Team. It was hoped that the remedial action suggested would resolve the 
forecasted overspend.

The Chief Finance Officer informed the Committee that an overspend of £607,000 was 
currently forecast on mainstream services and that the senior leadership team have 
reviewed this position and identified potential savings to bring the budget back in on 
target by the end of the financial year.

The Committee resolved:-
to approve the recommendations.

WINTER DEBRIEF REPORT AUGUST 2019

8. The Committee had before it a report by the Chief Officer which provided the 
Winter Planning Debrief for 2018/2019.

The report recommended: -
that the Committee note the information contained in this report relating to winter 
2018/19 and the learning that is being incorporated into winter planning for period 
2019/20.

The Committee heard that the report was one part of the wider overall winter plan which 
the Leadership Team were involved with and would be presented to the IJB in 
September 2019. The report built upon events and learning to develop the plan, 
together with the anticipated EU Exit.

The Committee resolved:-
to approve the recommendation.



6

AUDIT AND PERFORMANCE SYSTEMS COMMITTEE
20 August 2019

CONFIRMATION OF ASSURANCE

10. The Chair provided Members with an opportunity to request additional sources of 
assurance for items on today’s agenda, and thereafter asked the Committee to confirm 
it had received reasonable assurance to fulfil its duties as outlined within its Terms of 
Reference.

The Committee resolved:-
to confirm that they had received sufficient assurance from the reports presented. 
- JOHN TOMLINSON, Chairperson



7

AUDIT AND PERFORMANCE SYSTEMS COMMITTEE
20 August 2019


